As previously disclosed, the fair values initially assigned to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed were preliminary and subject to refinement
for up to one year after the closing date of the merger as new information relative to the closing date fair value became available. Specifically, the
fair value of loans and other real estate owned were adjusted as new information became available.

90

Table of Contents

NOTE 3—BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (Continued)

The fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed on November 16, 2010, including final valuation and purchase price allocation
adjustments, are reflected in the following:

The following table presents unaudited pro forma information as if the acquisition of ABI had occurred at the beginning of 2010 and 2009. The pro
forma information includes adjustments for interest income on loans and securities acquired, amortization of intangibles arising from the
transaction, depreciation expense on property acquired, interest expense on deposits acquired, and the related income tax effects. The pro forma
financial information is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations that would have occurred had the transactions been effected on the
assumed dates.

91

(Dollars in thousands)

November 16, 2010
(as

initially reported)

Final Measurement
Period

Adjustments
November 16, 2010

(as adjusted)

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 20,030   $ —   $ 20,030
Securities   42,785   —   42,785
FHLB stock   1,045   —   1,045
Loans   157,971   (1,844)   156,127
Core deposit intangible   2,453   —   2,453
Other real estate owned   2,702   39   2,741
Premises and equipment   3,374   —   3,374
Other assets   1,557   (10)   1,547

Total assets acquired   $ 231,917   $ (1,815)   $ 230,102
Deposits   231,306   —   231,306
FHLB borrowed funds   8,124   —   8,124
Subordinated debt   1,404   —   1,404
Other liabilities   810   (17)   793

Total liabilities assumed   $ 241,644   $ (17)   $ 241,627
Total identifiable net liabilities

assumed   $ (9,727)   $ (1,798)   $ (11,525)

Goodwill   12,498   1,798   14,296
Cash paid   838   —   838
Equity consideration   1,933   —   1,933

  The fair value of the common shares issued as part of the consideration paid for ABI was determined on the basis of the closing price of the
Company’s common shares on the acquisition date.

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)   2010

Net interest income   $ 24,947
Net (loss) income   (10,163)
Basic (loss) earnings per share   (1.73)
Diluted (loss) earnings per share   (1.73)

(1)

(1)

Table of Contents

NOTE 4—INVESTMENT SECURITIES

The following table summarizes the amortized cost and fair value of the Company’s investment securities portfolio as of December 31, 2012 and